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REASONS WHEREOF under Article 181 of the Constitution as read together with
Section 33 of the County Governments Act, 2012, the following grounds are provided for,
for the removal of the Governor, amongst which are;

(a) gross violation of the Constitution or any other law;

(b) where there are serious reasons for believing that the county governor has committed a
crime under national or international law;

(c) abuse of office or gross misconduct; or (d) physical or mental incapacity to perform the
functions of office of county governor;

NOW THEREFORE, this Assembly RESOLVES to REMOVE the Hon. Mike
Sonko Mbuvi Gideon Kioko alias Mbuvi Gidion Kioko Kivangulia Kivatu Nangeleesi
(MBT) from the Office of the County Governor of the Nairobi City County, pursuant to
Article 181(1)(a) and (c) of the Constitution, Section 33 of the County Governments Act,
2012, and Standing Order 67 of the Nairobi City County Assembly Standing Orders, on
the following grounds: -

1. GROSS VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW

(Gross violation of the Constitution; The County Governments Act, 2012; The

Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2015; and the Public Finance Management
Act, 2012.)

a) The Governor of the Nairobi City County has violated Articles 201 (a), (d), (e) of
the Constitution of Kenya on principles of public finance management and Section
154 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, the County Allocation of Revenue
Act, 2015 on the use of conditional grants from the National Government, by the
diversion or negligently causing to be diverted Conditional Funds, for instance in
the use of the road levy and bursary funds to pay for garbage collection contractors
and lawyers, contrary to Bursary fund regulations and the approved budget. While
the Governor requested Kshs297 million for Bursary from the Controller of Budget,
these funds were illegally used to pay garbage contractors and lawyers.

b) The Governor of the Nairobi City County has violated Article 10, Article 201 (b)
and (d) of the Constitution by failing, refusing and/or neglecting to comply with
the provisions of Regulation 20 of the Public Finance Management (County
Governments) Regulations, 2015, which failure, refusal and/or negligence has
compromised the provision of services envisioned under Part II of the 4th Schedule
to the Constitution 2010, inter alia most crucial provision of health services during
the raging pandemic;

*c) Th Governor of the Nairobi City County has violated has violated Article 187(2)(a)
of tlhe Constitution and Article 5.2 of the Deed of Transfer, by his continued willful
al to execute the statutory warrants essential to the release of funds from the

= county executive, but of the Nairobi Metropolitan Service (NMS) and its
= e:;f@z cise of the transferred functions. This action violates the provisions of Article

:82(P)(a) of the Constitution and Article 5.2 of the Deed of Transfer, whence the
ty Assembly duly adopted the Budget for the Financial Year 2020/2021 and
ed the Nairobi City County Appropriations Bill, 2020.

overnor has violated the provisions of Article 183 of the Constitution as read
together with Standing Order number 193 and Section 123 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 by undermining the authority of the County Assembly,
x5 2

ty Revenue Fund, which has grounded the provision of services of not only



whence the Governor has refused and or failed to implement resolutions of the z

_County Assembly or forward a report detailing his inability to do so in line with
- Article 183 of the Constitution as read together with Standing Order number 193,
with respect to County public debt and debt management under the provisions of
Section 123 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012. Failure of which the
County has been unable to control and manage County Public debt. The result is
mitigated accrual of debt which has ballooned the County’s overall debt to
manageable levels, rising from Kshs56 billion when he assumed office in 2017 to

Kshs Sh76.794 billion as at 31# December 2019 hence further violating the




Administration Act, 2013 by unilaterally and arbitrarily issuing waivers in total

disregard of the law. The Governor was aware that the law provides that waivers
should be granted by the CECM for Fmance.




accessing his office vide a Court order and thus incapable of performing his
functions under Section 30 of the County Governments Act, 2012.

b. The Governor has violated Article 73 of the Constitution and Section 8 and 11 on the
Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 on public trust and professionalism, where he is
on record admitting that he was intoxicated and thus not in the right frame of mind
when he signed the Deed of Transfer for the transfer of certain functions of the
county to the national government in February, 2020. In his own words, “Hawa watu
wa State House waliniconfuse na pombe kwanza by the time I was meeting the President for
the signing I was just seeing zigzag.” This allegation of impropriety on the part of State
House imputes improper motive on the Office of the President, and brings disrepute,
ridicule, hatred and contempt to the Office of the President and of the Governor.

c. The Governor has violated Article 73 of the Constitution and the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2012 on the responsibilities of leadership, by failing to professionally
perform his Constitutionally sanctioned duties owing to his constant absence from
office, even before he was formally restrained by the Courts from accessing his Office
due to corruption charges, whence the Governor remained constantly unreachable
in person or on his phone for inordinately longer periods of time, to the huge
detriment of the performance of the functions of the County Executive. Indeed, the
governor purported to execute the functions of the County government from his
home in Mua hills, Machakos County.

d. The Governor has violated Article 75(1)(c) of the Constitution as read together with
Section 11 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 in respect of conduct of State
Officers by drawing a salary and hefty allowances and enjoying the privileges of the
Office he holds, while failing to diligently report to work and being perennially
absent, even before he was formally restrained by the Courts from accessing his
Office due to corruption charges.

e. The Governor has violated Section 8 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 on
Public Trust, where he has constantly used his position to abuse public trust in the
County Government, by exercising the powers of his Office in a manner detrimental
to prudent public service delivery, by persistent use of divisive and unbecoming
language which undermines the Office he holds and the County administration;

f. The Governor has violated Articles 73 and 75 of the Constitution on conduct of State
Officers that is demeaning to the offices they hold and Section 11 of the Leadership
and Integrity Act, 2012 by persistently and willfully using, publicizing and
publishing abusive and unbecoming words and language, as evidenced by his social
media posts and numerous rants, in which he has hurled abuses and conducted
himself in a manner that undermines and demeans the Office of the Governor.

4. CRIMES UNDER NATIONAL LAW

a. There are serious reasons to belief that the Governor has committed crimes under
National law, specifically the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes
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